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October 15, 2007
Terry Nagel

2337 Poppy Drive

Burlingame, CA 94010

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance  


Our File No. I-07-159

Dear Ms. Nagel:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because you seek general information, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)
QUESTIONS

1.  Are payments made by a third party for a mass mailing endorsing you for reelection to the city council reportable contributions if you provide the third party with materials, previously paid for by your committee, to be included in the mass mailing?  Must your campaign committee be identified as the sender of a mass mailing?       


2.  May campaign funds be used to pay for your attendance at community events and fundraisers?


3.  May campaign funds be used to pay for flyers with emergency preparedness tips as part of an emergency preparedness/crime prevention program you have developed for your city?  May you solicit funds from corporate sponsors and use the money to reimburse your campaign account for funds spent by your campaign committee to pay for the flyers? 

CONCLUSIONS

1.  You must report payments by a third party for a mass mailing as contributions if your campaign committee provides materials, previously paid for by the committee, for use by the third party in the mailing.  Moreover, your campaign committee is considered the sender of the mailing assuming the third party does not qualify as a candidate or committee.  As the sender of the mailing, the mailing must contain the name, street address, and city of your campaign committee on the outside of each piece of mail in the mass mailing.
  


2.  Campaign funds may be used to pay for your attendance at community events and fundraisers, provided the expenditure does not confer a direct personal benefit of more than $200.  

3.  Campaign funds may be used to pay for flyers with emergency preparedness tips as part of an emergency preparedness/crime prevention program.  You may also solicit corporate sponsors to reimburse your campaign account for the funds expended on the flyers.  However, the funds received are contributions under the Act and must be reported accordingly.   
FACTS


You are a candidate for reelection in the Burlingame City Council race this November.  You have established a campaign committee for this election named “Citizens for Terry Nagel.”  For this upcoming election, you may provide materials to third parties to include in mass mailings endorsing you for reelection.  In a telephone conversation on September 24, 2007, you indicated that your campaign committee has already paid for and obtained the materials that may be provided to third parties for the mass mailings.  However, the third parties will pay for the postage of the mailing as well as the printing and paper for any additional materials included in the mailings other than the materials provided by your campaign committee.
 

Additionally, as the Mayor of the City of Burlingame, you receive many invitations to community events and fundraisers.  While you have previously used your own personal funds to pay for your attendance at these events, you may like to use campaign funds to pay for your attendance at similar events in the future if permitted by the Act’s personal use provisions.   

Finally, you have spent the last year pulling together an emergency preparedness/crime prevention program for the City of Burlingame.  This program has encouraged residents to develop “Neighborhood Networks.”  In terms of disaster preparedness, the program has gathered information regarding people and equipment that may be helpful during a disaster, created a neighborhood newsletter, organized neighborhood events, and encouraged residents to sign up for emergency training.  Additionally, the program sends out a monthly flyer with emergency preparedness tips.  


However, the flyers are proving costly to produce.  While the flyers have been previously paid for with a collection from neighbors, you may like to use campaign funds to pay for the flyers.  You may also seek a corporate sponsor to reimburse your campaign account for the funds previously expended for the flyers.  

ANALYSIS

Contribution & Sender Identification Requirements



Payments made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, at the request of or suggestion of, or with the express prior consent of a candidate or committee are “made at the behest of” the candidate or committee.  (Regulation 18225.7, copy enclosed.)  Because you will be providing materials, previously paid for by your committee, to third parties to send as an insert in the mass mailings endorsing your reelection, we conclude that payments made by the third parties for these mass mailings are payments made at you behest.  Moreover, the third parties’ payments for the mass mailings are considered contributions and must be reported accordingly. (Section 82015(b)(2).)  


Section 84305(a) requires a “mass mailing” sent by a candidate or committee to contain, on the outside of each piece of mail in the mailing and on at least one insert included within each piece of mail in the mailing, the name and address of the sender in no less than 6-point type in a color or print contrasting with the background and easily legible.
  However, if the sender of the mailing is a single candidate or committee the name and address of the sender need only be shown on the outside of each piece of mail in the mailing.  (Section 84305(b).)   


The question you have presented is whether your campaign committee is considered the “sender” of a mass mailing for purposes of Section 84305 if your campaign committee provides materials, previously paid for by the committee, to a third party to be included in a mass mailing otherwise paid for by the third party.  Regulation 18435 provides the following in pertinent part:

“(b) The sender, as used in Government Code Section 84305, is the candidate or committee who pays for the largest portion of expenditures attributable to the designing, printing, and posting of the mailing which are reportable under Government Code Sections 84200-84217.


According to the facts, you have expended funds for the materials you will be providing to the third party to be included in the mass mailing.  Because the facts do not indicate that the third party is a committee, your campaign committee is the candidate or committee paying for the largest portion of expenditures attributable to the designing and printing of the mailing.  Thus, your campaign committee is the “sender” of the mailing under Regulation 18435 and Gov. Code Section 84305.
      
Campaign Funds   
The use of the campaign funds is governed by Sections 89510-89518.
  Under the general provisions governing the use of campaign funds, a candidate may only use campaign funds if the expenditure bears a reasonable relationship to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  However, where an expenditure of campaign funds confers a substantial personal benefit on a candidate, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  “Substantial personal benefit” means an expenditure of campaign funds that results in a direct personal benefit with a value to the candidate of more than $200.  (Section 89511(b)(3).) 
Your first question regarding the use of campaign funds is whether it is permissible to use the funds to pay for your attendance at various community events and fundraisers.  First, you must determine if any particular event will have a direct personal benefit with a value of more than $200.  Campaign funds may be used to attend community events and fundraisers with a direct personal benefit of $200 or less as long as the event is reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  In previous advice, we have found an expenditure of campaign funds, by a candidate for the State Assembly, to attend a dinner featuring a candidate for Attorney General reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose because the expenditure was for the purposes of learning about “law and order” issues and meeting potential supporters.  (McPherson Advice Letter, No. A-93-235.) 

In terms of your attendance at community events and fundraisers that do not confer a direct personal benefit of more than $200, your attendance at these community events as a representative of the City of Burlingame is reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose as your attendance serves the purpose of both meeting your constituents and increasing your recognition within the community.      
However, as discussed above, an expenditure of campaign funds resulting in a direct personal benefit to you of more than $200 must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  In previous advice, we have found an expenditure of campaign funds by a candidate for the State Assembly to attend the California Democratic Convention directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Smith Advice Letter, No. A-96-099.)  Additionally, we have found the expenditure of campaign funds by a legislator to attend a convention for the American Legislative Exchange Council directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Kaloogian Advice Letter, No. A-97-111.)  
In terms of your attendance at community events or fundraisers that confer a direct personal benefit of more than $200, we cannot determine if the expenditure of campaign funds is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose without considering the factual context of the event.  Should you need additional assistance with this determination you should seek additional advice providing the factual context of the event.   

Turning to your second question regarding the use of campaign funds, we must determine whether campaign funds may be used to pay for a flyer containing emergency preparedness tips.  From the facts provided, the flyers are provided under an emergency preparedness/crime prevention program developed for the City of Burlingame.  Additionally, you have provided no indication of a direct personal benefit of $200 or more.  Accordingly, you may expend campaign funds to pay for the flyers if the expenditure is reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  

Under the facts you have provided, we conclude that an expenditure of campaign funds to pay for the flyers is reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose as the flyers serve to promote emergency preparedness within the City of Burlingame.  
You have also asked whether you may solicit funds from corporate sponsors to reimburse your campaign account for the funds used by you campaign committee to pay for the flyers.  There is nothing within the Act that prohibits you from soliciting the funds.  However, these payments will be reportable contributions to your campaign committee under Section 82015 and must be deposited into your campaign account (see Section 85201(c)).
    

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Brian G. Lau

Counsel, Legal Division

BGL:jgl
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	�  Note this conclusion applies only to the extent that a third person paying for a portion of the mailings does not qualify as a candidate or committee.  For the sender identification requirements for a mailing paid for by multiple candidates or committees, see footnote 5 below.      





	�   While your original request asked for specific advice regarding a mass mailing by a friend of 400 items containing a brochure and remittance envelope provided by your campaign committee, you have informed us in a telephone conversation on September 27, 2007, that this mailing has already been sent.  Please note, the Commission will not advise with respect to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A), copy enclosed.)  Therefore, we must decline to offer advice regarding the 400 items previously mailed.  However, you also indicated that you may coordinate additional mailings and have asked for general information regarding the Act’s sender identification requirements.  Accordingly, we proceed with a caution that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.


	


	�  A “mass mailing” is defined as more than 200 substantially similar pieces of mail sent in a calendar month, but not including a form letter or other mail sent in response to an unsolicited request.  (Section 82041.5; Regulation 18435.)   





	�  Note, however, if the third party is a candidate or committee, the sender of the mailing would be the candidate or committee paying for the largest portion of expenditures attributable to the designing, printing, and posting of the mailing.  (Regulation 18435.)  Additionally, the name, street address, and city of the candidate or committee paying for the largest portion of the mailings will need to be included on at least one of the inserts included within each piece of mail in the mailing as well as the outside of each piece of mail.  (Section 84305(b).)        





�  Section 89519 applies specific rules on the use of “surplus” campaign funds that apply to all funds remaining in a campaign account at the time the elected official leaves office, or at the end of the postelection reporting period following the defeat of a candidate for elective office, whichever occurs last.  Should you need additional assistance regarding the permissible use of “surplus” campaign funds after your term ends, it is advisable that you seek further advice providing all relevant facts.  


	�  We have limited our analysis to your question regarding soliciting corporate sponsors to reimburse your campaign account for the campaign funds previously expended on the flyers.  Should you have additional questions regarding soliciting corporate sponsors to pay for flyers not previously paid for by your campaign committee, it is advisable that you seek additional advice regarding the Act’s reporting requirements for these payments.   





